IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

:

FILED 1/9/23 4:10 pm CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT - WDPA

In re:

Exemption of PACER Fees

Misc. Proc. No. 23-202-GLT

ORDER

On March 18, 2005, General Order 2005-1 (the "Exemption Order") was entered giving the Divorce Master for the Court of Common Pleas of Crawford County, Pennsylvania, an exemption from all fees related to Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER) effective April 1, 2005. A copy of the Exemption Order is attached hereto as Attachment A. In light of the changes to *The Guide to Judiciary Policy* that were enacted subsequent to the issuance of this Exemption Order indicating that courts should not exempt individuals or groups (such as local and state government agencies) that have the ability to pay the statutorily established fee, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania Board of Judges have unanimously agreed to rescind the Exemption Order.

AND NOW, this 9th day of January 2023, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. General Order 2005-1 giving the Divorce Master of the Court of Common Pleas of Crawford County, Pennsylvania, an exemption from all fees related to Public Access to Court Electronic Records is *VACATED*.

2. This Order shall remain in effect until further order of this Court.

Dated: January 9, 2023

GREGOR₩L. TADDONIÖ° CHIEF UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ATTACHMENT A

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

General Order #2005-1

Exemption of PACER Fees

ORDER

)))

AND NOW, this 18th day of March 2005, upon consideration of the request from The Hon. Gordon R. Miller, President Judge for the Court of Common Pleas of Crawford County, Pennsylvania, it is hereby ordered that the David W. Pickens, Divorce Master for the Court of Common Pleas of Crawford County, Pennsylvania, is granted an exemption from all fees imposed by the Administrative Office of the United States Courts for electronic access to Court records commencing on April 1, 2005

The Clerk shall give appropriate Notice of this Order.

/s/ M. Bruce McCullough ,Chief Judge

_____/s/ Judith K. Fitzgerald, Bankruptcy Judge

/s/ /s/ /s/ Warren W. Bentz, Bankruptcy Judge

Bernard Markovitz, Bankruptcy Judge